
 

 
You can view the agenda on the website  
or use a smart phone camera and scan the code 

 
 

 
  

To: 
 
The Chair and Members 
of the Devon Pension 
Board 
 

 
County Hall 
Topsham Road 
Exeter 
Devon  
EX2 4QD 
 

 

Date:  22 April 2024 Contact:  Fred Whitehouse, 01392 381362 
Email:  fred.whitehouse@devon.gov.uk 

 
DEVON PENSION BOARD 

 
Tuesday, 30th April, 2024 

 
A meeting of the Devon Pension Board is to be held on the above date at 10.30 am 
at Virtual meeting to consider the following matters. 
 
 Donna Manson 
 Chief Executive 
 

A G E N D A 
 
  
 PART 1 - OPEN COMMITTEE 

  
1 Chair's Announcements  
 
 
2 Apologies  
 
 
3 Declarations of Interest  
 
 Members of the Committee will declare any interests they may have in any item to 

be considered at this meeting, prior to any discussion taking place on that item. 
  
The registrable interests of Councillors of Devon County Council, arising from 
membership of City, Town or Parish Councils and other Local Authorities will 
automatically be recorded in the minutes.  
  
For details of District and or Town and Parish Twin Hatters – please see here: 
County councillors who are also district, borough, city, parish or town councillors 
  

https://www.devon.gov.uk/democracy
https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/ap/b-59584e83/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fdevoncc.sharepoint.com%2F%3Ab%3A%2Fs%2FPublicDocs%2FDemocracy%2FEetd7vTZPO1OpWKdB5MCiZoB5fxKVDt2jXjh9JBMHdM65Q%3Fe%3DPQdmta&data=05%7C02%7CFred.Whitehouse%40devon.gov.uk%7Cf296903ba54c4d720a2508dc435c9dd6%7C8da13783cb68443fbb4b997f77fd5bfb%7C0%7C0%7C638459312264667520%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=C%2FopKtElcwD1hjNvPJRcePyO%2B9xkoAwO9UJJc9nSnUg%3D&reserved=0


4 Minutes (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
 Minutes of the meeting held on 30 January 2024, attached. 

  
5 Items Requiring Urgent Attention  
 
 Items which in the opinion of the Chairman should be considered at the meeting 

as matters of urgency. 
  

6 Membership  
 

 Verbal update on progress on filling the vacancy of the Board. 
  

 MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION OR REVIEW 
  

7 Internal Audit Report 2023/24 (Pages 5 - 14) 
 
 Report of the Director of Finance (DF/24/46), attached. 

 
  

8 Review of Attendance (Pages 15 - 18) 
 
 Report of the Director of Finance (DF/24/47), attached. 

 
  

9 Contribution Monitoring (Pages 19 - 22) 
 
 Report of the Director of Finance (DF/23/48), attached. 

 
  

10 Devon Pension Fund Risk Register (Pages 23 - 50) 
 
 Report of the Director of Finance (DF/24/49), attached. 

 
  

11 Pension Board Annual Report (Pages 51 - 54) 
 
 Report of the Director of Finance (DF/24/50), attached. 

 
  

12 Training Review and 2024/25 Training Plan (Pages 55 - 62) 
 
 Report of the Director of Finance (DF/24/51), attached. 

 
  



13 Pension Board Budget Report (Pages 63 - 66) 
 
 Report of the Director of Finance (DF/24/52), attached. 

 
  

 MATTERS FOR INFORMATION 
  

14 Investment and Pension Fund Committee (Pages 67 - 76) 
 
 Minutes of Investment & Pension Fund Committee held on 1 March 2024. 

 
  

15 Peninsula Pensions Administration Update and Performance Statistics (Pages 77 
- 84) 

 
 Report of the Director of Finance (DF/24/53), attached. 

  
  

16 Local Government Pension Scheme Update Report (Pages 85 - 88) 
 
 Report of the Director of Finance (DF/24/54), attached. 

  
  

17 Future Work Programme (Pages 89 - 90) 
 
 Report of the Director of Finance (DF/24/55), attached. 

 
  

18 Dates of Future Meetings  
 
 The Pension Board will meet at 10.30am on the following dates: 

  
Monday 15th July 2024 (training session planned for the afternoon) 
Monday 21st October 2024 
Wednesday 29th January 2025 
Thursday 3rd April 2025 
  
  

 PART II - ITEMS WHICH MAY BE TAKEN IN THE ABSENCE OF PRESS AND 
PUBLIC ON THE GROUNDS THAT EXEMPT INFORMATION MAY BE 
DISCLOSED 
 

 
 
Members are reminded that Part II Reports contain exempt informatio
[...]
e meeting and 
having regard to the wishes of others present who may not wish to be filmed. 
Anyone wishing to film proceedings is asked to advise the Chair or the Democratic 
Services Officer in attendance.  
 
Members of the public may also use social media to report on proceedings.  
 
Declarations of Interest for Members of the Council  
It is to be noted that Members of the Council must declare any interest they may 
have in any item to be considered at this meeting, prior to any discussion taking 
place on that item. 
 
WiFI 
An open, publicly available Wi-Fi network (i.e. DCC) is normally available for 
meetings held in the Committee Suite at County Hall. 
 
Fire  
In the event of the fire alarm sounding, leave the building immediately by the nearest 
available exit following the fire exit signs.  If doors fail to unlock press the Green 
break glass next to the door. Do not stop to collect personal belongings; do not use 
the lifts; and do not re-enter the building until told to do so. Assemble either on the 
cobbled car parking area adjacent to the administrative buildings or in the car park 
behind Bellair. 
 
First Aid 
Contact Main Reception (Extension 2504) for a trained first aider.  
 
Mobile Phones 
Please switch off all mobile phones before entering the Committee Room or Council 
Chamber 
 
Alternative Formats 
If anyone needs a copy of an Agenda and/or a Report in 
another format (e.g. large print, audio tape, Braille or other 
languages), please contact the Customer Service Centre on 
0345 155 1015 or email: committee@devon.gov.uk or write to 
the Democratic and Scrutiny Secretariat in G31, County Hall, 
Exeter, EX2 4QD. 
Induction Loop available  

 

mailto:committee@devon.gov.uk




1 
DEVON PENSION BOARD 

30/01/24 
 

 

DEVON PENSION BOARD 
 

30 January 2024  
 
Present:- 
 
Councillors C Slade (Chair) and S Randall Johnson 
A Bowman (Vice-Chair), I Arrow, R Jeanes, P Phillips and D Walshe 
 
Apologies:- 
 
C Hearn 
  

* 137   Chair's Announcements 
 
There were no announcements made by the Chair. 
  

* 138   Minutes 
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 13 October 2023 be 
signed as a correct record. 
  

* 139   Items Requiring Urgent Attention 
 
No item was raised as a matter of urgency. 
  

* 140   Review of Attendance 
 
The Board noted the Report of the Director of Finance (DFP/24/07) on a 
review of the Board Member attendance at meetings and training events. A 
log of attendance of both board meetings and training events were attached in 
Appendix 1 of the Report. 
  
Officers commented that one member of the Board had attended a 
stewardship review training session, and that this would be added to the 
training log. 
  

* 141   Devon Pension Fund Risk Register 
 
The Board considered and noted the Report of the Director of Finance 
(DF/24/08) on the Pension Fund Risk Register and proposed mitigation 
actions. 
  
At the meeting, the Board received a presentation from the Devon Audit 
Partnership on how risk within Devon, including with regard to the Devon 
Pension Fund, is identified and managed. It covered areas such as how risk is 
defined and how risk level is set (including examining the likelihood of a risk 
occurring, and the potential impact of that risk); that, despite mitigation, it 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



2 
DEVON PENSION BOARD 
30/01/24 

 
would not be possible to eliminate risk altogether; and key resources on risk 
such as updates at committee, a live Power BI dashboard, and documentation 
produced by the Government. 
  
During discussion, a member of the Board suggested that risk related to the 
Government proposals regarding the amalgamation of Local Government 
Pension Scheme (LGPS) investment pools should be considered for addition 
to the risk register. 
  

* 142   Communications Policy Review 
 
The Board considered the Report of the Director of Finance (DFP/24/09) on 
the updated Communications Policy, which was one of four statutory 
statements which the Fund was required to have in place. The Policy was last 
updated in November 2019, with a revised policy attached as Appendix 1 to 
the Report. This iteration of the Policy had undergone mostly cosmetic 
changes, as outlined in the Report. 
  

* 143   Contribution and Breaches Monitoring 
 
The Board noted the Report of the Director of Finance (DFP/23/10) which 
updated members on the current procedures for the monitoring of timely 
payment of contributions from employers. Although there were fourteen 
contributions received late during the quarter, officers advised that this largely 
constituted of new employers and were all one-off incidents, with no pattern of 
concern arising. 
  

* 144   Investment and Pension Fund Committee 
 
The Board noted the Minutes of the Investment and Pension Fund Committee 
held on 24 November 2024. 
  

* 145   Audit Plan 2024/25 
 
The Board received the Report of the Director of Finance (DFP/24/11) on the 
proposed Internal Audit Plan for 2024/25, which reflected the Local Authority’s 
statutory duty to arrange proper administration of its financial affairs. The audit 
service would continue to be delivered by Devon Audit Partnership. 
  
An officer highlighted and corrected an error in the Report, on pages 77 and 
78, where two references were made to 2023/24 which should refer to 
2024/25.  
  
Members discussed the split of allocation days under the audit plans (35 days 
allocated for internal audit support for the Pension Fund, and 50 days for 
Peninsula Pensions) and how this differed to previous years.  
 
 
  

Page 2

Agenda Item 4



3 
DEVON PENSION BOARD 

30/01/24 
 

 

* 146   Peninsula Pensions Administration Update and Performance Statistics 
 
The Board noted the Report of the Director of Finance (DFP/24/12) which 
provided an update on the performance against the Occupational and 
Personal Pension Schemes (Disclosure of Information) Regulations 2013.  
Appendices 1 to 3 of the Report highlighted key aspects of performance for 
the attention of the Board. The Report also updated on the McCloud remedy 
and the review of Peninsula Pensions’ Administration Strategy, on which a 
consultation had ceased at the end of 2023. 
  
Member discussion centred around the mechanisms for admitting employers 
into the Fund and what knowledge testing was done in advance of their 
admission into the Fund; and strategies for following up on non-payment from 
Fund employers. 
  

* 147   Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) Update Report 
 
The Board noted the Report of the Director of Finance (DFP/24/13) updating 
on the latest developments impacting the LGPS. 
  

* 148   Future Work Programme 
 
The Board noted the Report of the Director of Finance (DFP/24/14) on the 
future work programme. 
  

* 149   Dates of Future Meetings 
 
The Board noted that future meetings would be held at 10.30am on: 
  
Tuesday 30th January 2024 
Monday 29th April 2024 
Monday 15th July 2024 
Monday 21st October 2024 
Wednesday 29th January 2025 
Thursday 3rd April 2025 
  
It was suggested that the April 2024 meeting of the Board would need to be 
rescheduled owing to a Devon County Council Full Council meeting that had 
been scheduled for the same date and time. 
 
NOTES: 

1. Minutes should always be read in association with any Reports for a 
complete record. 

2. If the meeting has been webcast, it will be available to view on the 
webcasting site for up to 12 months from the date of the meeting 
 

*  DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT 
 
The Meeting started at 10.31 am and finished at 11.24 am 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4

http://www.devoncc.public-i.tv/core/portal/home




 

 
 

DFP/23/46 
Devon Pension Board 
30th April 2024 
 

ANNUAL INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT 2023/24 

Report of the Director of Finance and Public Value  

Please note that the following recommendations are subject to consideration and 
determination by the Committee before taking effect.  

 

1) Recommendation 

 
That the B
[...]
nt 

is required to the system of governance, risk management and control to 

effectively manage risks to the achievement of objectives in the area audited. 

 

No Assurance Immediate action is required to address fundamental gaps, weaknesses or non-

compliance identified. The system of governance, risk management and control 

is inadequate to effectively manage risks to the achievement of objectives in the 

area audited. 

Page 13

Agenda Item 7





 

 
 

DFP/24/47 
Devon Pension Board 
30th April 2024 
 

REVIEW OF ATTENDANCE 

Report of the Director of Finance and Public Value  

Please note that the following recommendations are subject to consideration and 
determination by the Committee before taking effect.  

 

1) Recommendation 

 
That the Board be asked to: 
 

(a) Review the attendance and training record of the board.  
 
 

2) Introduction 

 
2.1 The Devon Pension Board’s Term of Reference currently states that the board will 

meet four times a year in addition to training events.  Attendance at these meeting 
and training events is recorded and reported. 
 
 

3) Attendance log 
 
3.1 The Terms of Reference also states that the membership of any member who fails to 

attend for two consecutive meetings or two consecutive training events shall be 
reviewed by the Board and shall be terminated in the absence of mitigating factors. 

 
3.2 A log showing the attendance of both board meetings and training events is attached 

in appendix 1 and should be reviewed by the board. 
 
 

4) Conclusion 

 
4.1 The Board is asked to review the attendance log in accordance with the Terms of 

reference. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 15

Agenda Item 8



 

 
 

Angie Sinclair 
Director of Finance and Public Value 
 
Electoral Divisions: All  
 

Local Government Act 1972: List of background papers 

Nil 
 
Contact for enquiries: 
Name: Charlotte Thompson  
Telephone: 01392 381933 
Address: Room 180 County Hall 

Page 16

Agenda Item 8



Board Member Attendance  
[...]
t for all DCC 

employees to undertake Data Protection training and to 

adhere to DCC's Data Protection Policy  

Green Regular penetration testing  

Green Secure website (annual license renewal)  

 

P
age 48

A
genda Item

 10



Risk details  Status and Risk owner  Mitigating controls   

  controls remain 

appropriate. Risk reviewed 

by the Devon Pension 

Board 1/12/23.  

 
 
16 Apr 2024  
 

P
age 49

A
genda Item

 10





 

 
 

DFP/24/50 
Devon Pension Board 
30th April 2024 
 

DEVON PENSION BOARD ANNUAL REPORT 2022/23 

Report of the Director of Finance and Public Value  

Please note that the following recommendations are subject to consideration and 
determination by the Committee before taking effect.  

 

1) Recommendation 

 
That the Board be asked to: 
 

(a) Review and consider the Devon Pension Board Annual Report 
 
 

2) Introduction 

 

2.1 The Devon Pension Fund Annual Report 2023/24 will be considered for approval by 
the Investment and Pension Fund Committee later this year. The report will contain 
the statement of accounts together with other information about the Fund’s 
performance during the year, including the Devon Pension Board Annual Report.
  

 

3) Devon Pension Board Annual Report 2023/24 
 

3.1 The Devon Pension Board Annual Report details the work undertaken by the Board 
during 2023/24. The report highlights the areas reviewed by the Board, and the key 
recommendations that have been reported to and acted upon by the Investment and 
Pension Fund Committee. 

3.2 Officers have constructed an initial draft of the report for consideration and review by 
the Board, which is attached at Appendix 1. 

 
 

4) Conclusion 

 

4.1 The Board is asked to consider the Devon Pension Board Annual Report 2023/24.  

 
 
 
 
 

Page 51

Agenda Item 11



 

 
 

 
Angie Sinclair 
Director of Finance and Public Value 
 
Electoral Divisions: All  
 

Local Government Act 1972: List of background papers 

Nil 
 
Contact for enquirie
[...]
Devon Pension Board is given adequate resources to 

fulfil its task. As a minimum, the Board will require: 

 allowances and/or expenses for Board members; 

 accommodation and administrative support to conduct its meetings and 
business;  

 training; 

 legal, technical and other professional advice (where required). 

 

2.2 Regulation 106(9) of the Regulations specifies that the expenses of a Local 
Pension Board shall be regarded as part of the costs of administration of the 
Fund. These expenses will include, but are not limited to, the cost of secretarial 
support and any necessary advisory support, overheads attaching to the 
arranging of meetings and, if the Administering Authority makes provision, 
payment of allowances and/or expenses to members of the Local Pension 
Board. 

2.3 A budget for the direct costs for the Devon Pension Board for 2023/24 was 
agreed by the Board at its meeting on 18th April 2023. 

 
 
 
 

Page 63

Agenda Item 13



 

 
 

3) Devon Pension Board Budget Monitoring Statement – Outturn 2023/24 

 
3.1 The budget monitoring statement showing the forecast outturn position for the 

financial year ending 31st March 2023 is set out below. 

Devon Pension Board Budget 2023/24 

          

Budget   
Description 

Forecast 

Outturn 
Variance 

Over/(Under) 

£   £ £ 

          

3,000  Training 2,773 (227) 

1,000  Travel and Member 
expenses 

0 (1,000) 

3,500  Committee Support 3,500 0 

38,000  Officer Support 36,513 (1,487) 

500  Printing and Postage 0 (500) 

46,000  Total Expenditure 42,786 (3,214) 

 

 

4) Devon Pension Board Budget 2024/25 

 
4.1 An indicative budget for the direct costs for the Devon Pension Board for 

2024/25 is set out below. The budget has been formed by an analysis of the total 
estimated costs incurred during 2023/24. 

 

Devon Pension Board Budget 2024/25 

        

Forecast 

Outturn 

2023/24 

  
Description 

Proposed 

Budget 

2024/25 

£   £ 

        

2,773  Training 3,000 

0  Travel and Member 
expenses 

1,000 

3,500  Committee Support 6,000 

36,513  Officer Support 38,000 

0  Printing/Postage/email 0 

42,786  Total Expenditure 45,500 

 
 

Page 64

Agenda Item 13



 

 
 

4.2 The figure for Committee support has been unchanged since the Pension Board 
was set up in 2015, and has been increased to more accurately reflect the 
impact of salary increases over that period, and the work required to support the 
Board. 

 

5) Conclusion 

 
5.1 The Board is asked to note the forecast outturn for the Devon Pension Board 

Budget 2023/24 and to approve the Devon Pension Board budget for 2024/25. 
 
 
Angie Sinclair 
Director of Finance and Public Value 
 
Electoral Divisions: All  
 

Local Government Act 1972: List of background papers 

Nil 
 
Contact for enquiries: 
Name: Charlotte Thompson  
Telephone: 01392 381933 
Address: Room 180 County Hall 

Page 65

Agenda Item 13





1 
INVESTMENT AND PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 

1/03/24 
 

 

INVESTMENT AND PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 
 

1 March 2024  
 
Present:- 
 
Devon County Council 
 
Councillors J Morrish (Chair), P Bullivant (Vice-Chair), H Gent and M Hartnell  
 
Unitary Councils 
 
Councillors M Brook, P Bialyk, and M Lowry (remote) 
 
Union and Retired Members 
 
R Franceschini, L Parker-Delaz-Ajete (remote) and M Daniell (remote) 
 
Other Employers 
 
Councillor R Bloxham 
 
Apologies:- 
 
Councillors Y Atkinson and G Gribble 
  

* 154   Chair's Announcements 
 
The Chair welcomed Mr Hodgins to the meeting who was attending in his 
capacity as a Co-opted Member of the Council’s Standards Committee to 
observe and monitor compliance with the Council’s ethical governance 
framework. 
 
  

* 155   Minutes 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 24 November 2023 be 
signed as a correct record, subject to the addition of apologies by Councillor 
Hartnell which were not originally recorded. 
 
  

* 156   Items Requiring Urgent Attention 
 
There was no item raised as a matter of 
[...]
earning Academy Partnership. 

  Bay Education Trust became part of Thinking Schools Academy 
Trust. 

  The Burton Academy changed name to the Loadstar Academy 
and joined the Thinking Schools academy Trust. 

  The Brunel Academy joined the Special Partnership Trust. 
  Matford Brook – A new School officially opened and became part 

of the Ted Wragg Trust. 
  

• On 1 October 2023 
  St Margarets C of E Junior School became an academy and 

joined Ventrus. 
  Newtown Primary School became an academy and joined 

Academy for Character & Excellence. 
  Pilton Infants and Horwood & Newton Tracey School joined 

TEAM Multi Academy Trust. 
  

• On 1 November 2023 
  Wolborough Cof E Primary School became an academy and 

joined Link Academy Trust. 
  Trinity C of E School became an academy and joined Academy 

for Character & Excellence. 
  St Christophers Secondary MAT became part of Athena Learning 

Trust.          
  
(c) Cessations: 

• With effect from 1 June 2023 Torbay Youth Trust ceased membership 
of the LGPS with all active staff tuping back to Torbay Council. The 
assets and liabilities will also transfer to Torbay Council. 

  
  

* 173   Annual Consultative Meeting with Staff and Retired Members 
 
The Committee noted the Annual Consultative Meeting scheduled for the 
afternoon. 
  
Officers also suggested that it may be more appropriate to hold the Annual 
Consultative Meeting in June, to enable more timely reporting of performance 
over the financial year ending on 31st March, with the Committee in support of 
this suggestion. 
 
 
  

Page 74

Agenda Item 14



9 
INVESTMENT AND PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 

1/03/24 
 

 

* 174   Dates of Future Meetings 
 
The Committee noted the future meetings. 
 
 
NOTES: 

1. Minutes should always be read in association with any Reports for a 
complete record. 

2. If the meeting has been webcast, it will be available to view on the 
webcasting site for up to 12 months from the date of the meeting 
 

*  DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT 
 
The Meeting started at 10.34 am and finished at 12.40 pm 

 

Page 75

Agenda Item 14

http://www.devoncc.public-i.tv/core/portal/home




 

 
 

DFP/24/53 
Devon Pension Board 
30th April 2024 
 
PENINSULA PENSIONS PERFORMANCE REPORT 
  
Report of the Director of Finance and Public Value 
  
  
Please note that the following recommendations are subject to consideration and 
determination by the Board before taking effect.  
  
Recommendation: The Board notes the report. 
 
 
1)      INTRODUCTION 

 
1.1 Peninsula Pensions monitors performance against the Occupational and Personal 

Pension Schemes (Disclosure of Information) Regulations 2013, which set out the 
statutory requirements regarding the disclosure of pension information.   
  

1.2  Performance targets are monitored on a monthly basis via a task management 
system and reporting tool within the pension database.  

 
 
2)        TEAM PERFORMANCE 
 
2.1      Total performance against the Occupational and Personal Pension Schemes 

(Disclosure of information) Regulations 2013 for the quarter ending 31st December 
2023 was 92% (95% for High Priority procedures).  

 
2.2      As referred to in the performance reports for previous quarters, the lower-than-

expected performance is in part due to delays in responses to member information 
requested from employers. The team has continued to work with employers to 
implement improvements in this area, alongside reviewing the Pension 
Administration Strategy.  
 

2.3     The team have also continued to concentrate on processing outstanding deferred 
benefit and amalgamation cases in preparation for the McCloud remedy and future 
Pension Dashboard, which has impacted performance. Once these cases have been 
completed, we expect to see a further improvement in performance. 
 

2.4 The team received a total of 26 compliments between 1 October 2023 and 31 
December 2023. 

 
2.5 Appendix 1 of the report provides a detailed breakd
[...]
vailable


	4 Minutes
	7 Internal Audit Report 2023/24
	8 Review of Attendance
	9 Contribution Monitoring
	10 Devon Pension Fund Risk Register
	11 Pension Board Annual Report
	12 Training Review and 2024/25 Training Plan
	13 Pension Board Budget Report
	14 Investment and Pension Fund Committee
	15 Peninsula Pensions Administration Update and Performance Statistics
	16 Local Government Pension Scheme Update Report
	17 Future Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


1 
DEVON PENSION BOARD 

30/04/24 
 

 

DEVON PENSION BOARD 
 

30 April 2024  
 
Present:- 
 
Councillors C Slade (Chair) and S Randall Johnson  
A Bowman (Vice-Chair), I Arrow, R Jeanes, P Phillips and D Walshe 
 
Apologies:- 
 
C Hearn 
  

* 150   Chair's Announcements 
 
The Chair welcomed Ray Hodgins to the meeting who was attending remotely 
in his capacity as co-opted member of the Standards Committee to monitor 
compliance with the Council’s ethical governance framework. 
  

* 151   Declarations of Interest 
 
The Chair reminded Members they should declare any interests they may 
have in any item to be considered, prior to any discussion taking place on that 
item. 
  
The list of Membership of other Authorities can be found here: County 
councillors who are also district, borough, city, parish or town councillors 
  

* 152   Minutes 
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 30 January 2024 be 
signed as a correct record. 
  

* 153   Items Requiring Urgent Attention 
 
No item was raised as a matter of urgency. 
  

* 154   Membership 
 
Members received a verbal update on progress on filling the vacancy on the 
Board. The position had recently been advertised to Fund members, with 
some interest and applications received. 
  
It was also noted that Paul Phillips, member of the Board, intended to step 
down in the coming months, so there would be another vacancy to fill. The 
Chair expressed thanks to Mr Phillips for his longstanding membership of the 
Board. 
  

https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/ap/b-59584e83/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fdevoncc.sharepoint.com%2F%3Ab%3A%2Fs%2FPublicDocs%2FDemocracy%2FEetd7vTZPO1OpWKdB5MCiZoB5fxKVDt2jXjh9JBMHdM65Q%3Fe%3DPQdmta&data=05%7C02%7CFred.Whitehouse%40devon.gov.uk%7Cf296903ba54c4d720a2508dc435c9dd6%7C8da13783cb68443fbb4b997f77fd5bfb%7C0%7C0%7C638459312264667520%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=C%2FopKtElcwD1hjNvPJRcePyO%2B9xkoAwO9UJJc9nSnUg%3D&reserved=0
https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/ap/b-59584e83/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fdevoncc.sharepoint.com%2F%3Ab%3A%2Fs%2FPublicDocs%2FDemocracy%2FEetd7vTZPO1OpWKdB5MCiZoB5fxKVDt2jXjh9JBMHdM65Q%3Fe%3DPQdmta&data=05%7C02%7CFred.Whitehouse%40devon.gov.uk%7Cf296903ba54c4d720a2508dc435c9dd6%7C8da13783cb68443fbb4b997f77fd5bfb%7C0%7C0%7C638459312264667520%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=C%2FopKtElcwD1hjNvPJRcePyO%2B9xkoAwO9UJJc9nSnUg%3D&reserved=0


2 
DEVON PENSION BOARD 
30/04/24 

 
* 155   Internal Audit Report 2023/24 

 
Members considered the Report of the Director of Finance (DF/24/46) which 
reported on the annual audit findings for the 2023-24 financial year. The 
Annual Internal Audit Report 2023/24 was attached at Appendix 1 to the 
Report. This appendix provided detail of Internal Audit’s work for 2023/24, 
which consisted of audits of eight areas, with some ongoing.  
  
It was noted that Appendix D to the Internal Audit Report itself was not 
attached, and had been circulated to members prior to the meeting. 
  
Based on the audit work provided, Internal Audit was able to provide a 
reasonable assurance audit opinion with regard to the adequacy and 
effectiveness of the control framework that supported both Peninsula 
Pensions and the Devon Pension Fund. It was commented by the 
representative of Internal Audit that there were good sound systems of 
governance, risk management and control in place, with any issues picked up 
by Internal Audit being minor. 
  
Member discussion points included the inconsistent / incomplete audit trail for 
some Somerset Pension Fund immediate payments due to their information 
not being stored in the correct folders, as referred to in Appendix A. A 
member commented that seemed as if it would be straightforward to correct, 
and questioned whether it would be possible for this to be resolved quickly 
and a substantial assurance audit opinion to therefore be offered for the 
Immediate Payments audit work. The representative of Devon Audit 
Partnership accepted that it should be simple to correct, but that the 
reasonable assurance audit opinion that had been given reflected the impact 
of the incomplete audit trail. 
  

* 156   Review of Attendance 
 
The Board noted the Report of the Director of Finance (DFP/24/47) on a 
review of the Board Member attendance at meetings and training events. A 
log of attendance of both board meetings and training events were attached in 
Appendix 1 of the Report. 
  

* 157   Contribution Monitoring 
 
The Board noted the Report of the Director of Finance (DFP/24/48) which 
updated members on the current procedures for the monitoring of timely 
payment of contributions from employers. The Board was advised that 
although there had been some late contributions, and a particular issue with 
an academy trust, there was no pattern of concern arising with regard to any 
contributor. 
  
The Board also heard that work was ongoing to streamline the contribution 
process for Multi Academy Trusts. 
  



3 
DEVON PENSION BOARD 

30/04/24 
 

 

  
* 158   Devon Pension Fund Risk Register 

 
The Board considered the Report of the Director of Finance (DF/24/49) on the 
Pension Fund Risk Register and proposed mitigation actions. 
  
In response to a member query, the Board heard that the annual assessment 
by the Devon Pension Fund on the carbon footprint of its assessment was 
hoped to be ready in time for the next meeting of the Investment and Pension 
Fund Committee, with it being noted that the last assessment was dated 
December 2022. 
  
Members noted in particular the amber risk under G2: Governance 
Arrangements, in that some members of the Investment and Pension Fund 
Committee had yet to complete the Pension Regulator Public Sector Pensions 
Toolkit. Although the Board acknowledged that it was not mandatory for the 
Committee, they felt that it would be worthwhile for as many members as 
possible to undertake that training, and wished for that to be placed on record. 
  
  

* 159   Pension Board Annual Report 
 
The Board considered the Report of the Director of Finance (DF/24/50) on the 
Devon Pension Fund Annual Report 2023/24, which detailed the work 
undertaken by the Board during 2023/24 including areas reviewed by the 
Board and key recommendations reported to, and acted upon by, the 
Investment and Pension Fund Committee. That committee was due to 
consider the annual report for approval later in the year. 
  
Members noted an incorrect date in the report relating to the service length of 
one of its members. The Chair also expressed gratitude for the commitment of 
the Board members, observing the length of time that many had undertaken 
the voluntary role. 
  

* 160   Training Review and 2024/25 Training Plan 
 
The Board noted the Report of the Director of Finance (DF/24/51) which 
outlined the several training sessions which were held for members of the 
Board and the Investment and Pension Fund Committee during 2023/24, 
outlined planned training for 2024/25, and invited comments from the Board. 
  
A board member commented that the new proposed training requirements for 
the Section 151 Officer and committee members, as referred to in the Internal 
Audit Report, should be included in the training plan. 
  

* 161   Pension Board Budget Report 
 
The Board considered the Report of the Director of Finance (DF/24/52) on the 
forecast outturn position for the financial year ending 31st March 2024 and 



4 
DEVON PENSION BOARD 
30/04/24 

 
outlined an indicative budget for the direct costs for the Devon Pension Board 
for 2024/25. 
  
Officers explained that the budget for the current year was broadly the same 
as previous years, although the proposed budget for Committee Support had 
been increased as it was at the previous level for a significant length of time.  
  
A board member noted that there was no budget for printing and postage for 
2024/25; it was confirmed that this would not impact the receipt of paperwork 
for meetings of the Board, which was not funded out of this budget.  
  
It was agreed by members that the Board expressed their support for the 
proposed Devon Pension Board budget for 2024/25. 
  

* 162   Investment and Pension Fund Committee 
 
The Board noted the minutes of Investment & Pension Fund Committee held 
on 1 March 2024. 
  

* 163   Peninsula Pensions Administration Update and Performance Statistics 
 
The Board noted the Report of the Director of Finance (DF/24/53) which 
provided an update on the performance against the Occupational and 
Personal Pension Schemes (Disclosure of Information) Regulations 2013. 
Appendices 1 to 3 of the Report highlighted key aspects of performance for 
the attention of the Board. 
  
Members heard also that work had continued in preparation for the McCloud 
Remedy and future Pension Dashboard by concentrating on processing 
outstanding deferred benefit and amalgamation cases. This had had an 
impact on performance. 
  
A board member noted that case success rate had not improved in spite of 
there being fewer cases than previous, with low priority cases seeing a drop 
to 85% in addition to there being fewer cases. It was explained in response 
that, from January, a member support team had been put in place to answer 
queries from members of the Fund. This had necessitated significant training 
which had had a short-term impact on these statistics. However, the Board 
were advised that the team was performing well and that this should mean 
improvements in the future. 
  
  

* 164   Local Government Pension Scheme Update Report 
 
The Board noted the Report of the Director of Finance (DF/24/54) which 
updated the Board on latest developments affecting the Local Government 
Pension Scheme, including an increase on public service pensions by 6.7% in 
line with the Consumer Prices Index (CPI), and new guidance on the 
production of the Fund annual report and statement of accounts. 



5 
DEVON PENSION BOARD 

30/04/24 
 

 

  
* 165   Future Work Programme 

 
The Board noted the Report of the Director of Finance (DF/24/55) that 
outlined the future work programme for the Board. 
  

 166   Dates of Future Meetings 
 
Members noted the future meetings of the Devon Pension Board. 
  
 
 
 
NOTES: 

1. Minutes should always be read in association with any Reports for a 
complete record. 

2. If the meeting has been webcast, it will be available to view on the 
webcasting site for up to 12 months from the date of the meeting 
 

*  DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT 
 
The Meeting started at 10.30 am and finished at 11.12 am 

 

http://www.devoncc.public-i.tv/core/portal/home

